

RatingsDirect®

Research Update:

AES Panama Downgraded To 'BB-' From 'BB+' On Weaker Financial Risk Profile; Outlook Negative

Primary Credit Analyst:

Maria del Sol S Gonzalez, CFA, New York (1) 212-438-4443; maria.gonzalezcosio@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact:

Jose Coballasi, Mexico City (52) 55-5081-4414; jose.coballasi@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Ratings Score Snapshot

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

AES Panama Downgraded To 'BB-' From 'BB+' On Weaker Financial Risk Profile; Outlook Negative

Overview

- Panama-based hydropower generation company AES Panama's cash flow generation and liquidity has continued to weaken during the past two quarters because the persistent drought has forced the company to purchase power in the spot market to meet its high level of power sale contracts.
- We have lowered the corporate credit rating on AES Panama to 'BB-' from 'BB+', and revised its stand-alone credit profile (SACP) to 'b+' from 'bb'
- We are removing the ratings from CreditWatch with negative implications, where we placed them on May 16, 2014.
- The negative outlook reflects our expectation that AES Panama's adjusted funds from operations (FFO)-to-debt and adjusted debt to EBITDA will be extraordinarily weak in 2014. FFO to debt will be negative and adjusted debt to EBITDA will be 15.0x-20.0x. We expect these ratios to improve to still weak levels of about 10% and 4x-5x, respectively, in 2015, assuming rain levels in Panama return to normal levels.

Rating Action

On July 17, 2014, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services lowered its corporate credit rating and the rating on AES Panama S.A.'s outstanding \$300 million notes due 2016 to 'BB-' from 'BB+'. At the same time, we revised the company's SACP to 'b+' from 'bb'. We also removed the ratings from CreditWatch with negative implications, where we placed them on May 16, 2014. The outlook on the corporate credit rating is negative.

Rationale

Our ratings on AES Panama reflect our assessment of its 'b+' SACP. The SACP is based on the company's "fair" business risk profile and "aggressive" financial risk profile as our criteria define these terms. It also reflects the company's "less than adequate" liquidity.

The rating on AES Panama incorporates our view that there is a "moderately high" likelihood that the government of Panama would provide timely and sufficient extraordinary support to AES Panama in the event of financial distress. In accordance with our criteria for government-related entities, our view is based on our assessment of AES Panama's role as the largest low-cost power generator in Panama and its strong link to the government, which has a

majority stake (50.5%) in the company. The AES Corp. (BB-/Stable/--) holds 49% and AES Panama's employees hold the remaining 0.5%.

We placed AES Panama on CreditWatch negative due to its weaker-than-expected year-end 2013 financial ratios, and our expectation that the likely El Niño phenomenon will further lower rainfall levels in the region during 2014 and 2015, which will weaken EBITDA generation.

AES Panama's adjusted net debt to EBITDA reached an extraordinarily weak level of 15.5x in the last 12 months as of March 31, 2014, and FFO to adjusted debt was negative 2.5%, which was considerably weaker than expected. The extremely weak hydrology in Panama debilitated AES Panama's exclusively hydropower generation. Total power generation was 465 gigawatt hours (GWh) from January to April, compared with 823 GWh contracted.

AES Panama's high contracted electricity output levels in its power sale contracts (93% of its 482 megawatt [MW] firm capacity for 2014 and 91% for 2015 considering AES Changuinola's 175 MW capacity) make it highly vulnerable to hydrological risk. In the first three months of 2014, AES Panama was forced to purchase about 263 GWh in the spot market to fulfill its power sale contracts, which led to a drop in gross profit margins to 17% in the 12 months ended March 31, 2014, compared with 52% in the same period of 2012. This trend will likely continue through the end of the year and throughout the first quarter of 2015 due to the high likelihood of an El Niño event during the fall, which tends to reduce rainfall across the region.

We have revised AES Panama's financial risk profile to "aggressive" reflecting our expectation for weak cash flow generation during 2014, which would result in an annual adjusted EBITDA of only about \$20 million (compared with the \$108 million average of the past five years) and weak financial metrics. In our base-case scenario, we assume a weak to moderate El Niño developing in October and November and lasting through first quarter 2015. However, we expect the company's metrics to improve relatively rapidly afterward once hydrology normalizes. Moreover, we expect AES Panama to announce its investment in a fuel oil barge with a total installed capacity of 72 MW and power sale contracts with local electric distribution company, EGESA, which should improve earnings. We expect this new investment, which would be fully financed with bank debt, to start generating \$40 million - \$50 million in EBITDA in 2015 and help reduce AES Panama's cash flow volatility in the next 12-18 months.

AES Panama is struggling with extraordinarily low hydrology, significantly low power generation of its fully hydro capacity, high power sale contracts, and skyrocketing spot electricity prices. In the past 12 months, lower-than-historic average rainfall has resulted in spot prices of more than \$280 per megawatt hour (MWh) compared with AES Panama's average contracted sale price of about \$87/MWh (considering capacity charges). Spot prices have remained very high in Panama during the first six months of 2014, compelling the government to implement strategies to avoid electricity shortages. On March 31, 2014, the company reached an agreement with the Ministry of Finance

that compensates AES Panama for the government's delay in investment in the country's third transmission line. The government decided to reimburse the high cost of AES Panama's purchases in the spot market for up to \$40 million in 2014 and \$30 million in 2015 and 2016, each. This compensation will partly offset the high cost of its purchases in the spot market resembling a hedge on the spot market for 70 MW up to these amounts.

We adjust our debt figures to include the present value of the future stream of capacity payments under AES Panama's and AES Changuinola's power purchase agreement (PPA). The adjustment pushes up debt to \$109.9 million with a depreciation adjustment of \$3.1 million and an interest equivalent of \$7.1 million.

AES Panama owns and operates four hydroelectric plants totaling 482 MW of installed capacity. In addition, AES Panama has a PPA with hydropower generator, AES Changuinola, from which it buys 175 MW or 100% of the generator's firm capacity until 2030 at a fixed price. The AES Corp. holds a majority stake in AES Changuinola.

Liquidity

We view AES Panama's liquidity as "less than adequate," as defined under our criteria. In our view, the company's liquidity sources will barely be sufficient to cover its uses for the next 12 months.

Principal liquidity sources:

- Cash and short-term investments for \$48.3 million as of March 31, 2014;
- Positive FFO of about \$30 million (including a \$40 million compensation from the national government); and
- Committed bank financing of \$57 million for the barge purchase.

Principal liquidity uses:

- Bank debt maturities for \$50 million;
- Working capital requirements for about \$15 million; and
- Capital expenditures (capex) for about \$62 million mainly for the barge's acquisition.

Outlook

The negative outlook reflects our expectation that AES Panama's adjusted FFO to debt and adjusted debt to EBITDA will be extraordinarily weak in 2014. We expect FFO to debt to be negative and adjusted debt to EBITDA will be 15x-20x. We expect these ratios to improve but to still weak levels of about 10% and 4x-5x, respectively, in 2015, assuming rainfall in Panama returns to normal levels. Because AES Panama's is a government-related entity (GRE), we would have to revise its SACP downward more than one notch to trigger a downgrade on the company.

Downside scenario

This could result from a prolonged below-average hydrology resulting in liquidity pressures or if the barge's financing falls through, which could significantly affect the company's financial condition.

Upside scenario

An upgrade would require the company to strengthen significantly its cash flow generation, resulting in FFO to adjusted debt of more than 30% and adjusted debt to EBITDA below 3.0x through the cycle. This could occur if rainfall returns to normal in Panama in conjunction with the additional 72 MW from the acquired barge, allowing the company to reduce its total outstanding debt.

Ratings Score Snapshot

```
Issuer Credit Rating: BB-/Negative/--
```

Business risk: Fair

- Country risk: Moderately High risk
- Industry risk: Moderately High risk

• Competitive position: Fair

Financial risk: Aggressive

• Cash flow/leverage: Aggressive

Anchor: bb-

Modifiers

- Diversification/Portfolio effect: Neutral (no impact)
- Capital structure: Neutral (no impact)
- Liquidity: Less than Adequate (-1 notch)
- Financial policy: Neutral (no impact)
- Management and governance: Fair (no impact)
- Comparable rating analysis: Neutral (no impact)

Stand-alone credit profile: b+ Related government rating: BBB

Likelihood of government support: Moderately high (+1 notch)

Related Criteria And Research

Related Criteria

- Key Credit Factors For The Unregulated Power and Gas Industry, March 28, 2014
- Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And

Assumptions, Dec. 9, 2010

Ratings List

Downgraded; CreditWatch/Outlook Action

To From

AES Panama S. A.

Corporate Credit Rating BB-/Negative/-- BB+/Watch Neg/-- Senior Unsecured BB- BB+/Watch Neg

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com and at www.spcapitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2014 Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC, a part of McGraw Hill Financial. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.